

C.A. No. 18-2010 and C.A. No. 400-2010

IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CITIZEN ADVOCATES FOR REGULATION
AND THE ENVIRONMENT, INC.,
Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

LISA JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF NEW UNION,
Intervenor-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

Brief for LISA JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE CITIZEN SUIT PROVISION OF RCRA PROVIDES JURISDICTION FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO HEAR CARE’S CLAIM..... 5

 A. EPA’s Authorization of New Union’s Hazardous Waste Program Was a Rulemaking and Was Thus Subject to Petition Under RCRA § 7004(a)..... 6

 1. The EPA’s classification of its authorization of New Union’s program as a rulemaking is entitled to judicial deference. 7

 a. *Because the EPA was interpreting RCRA, a statute it is responsible for administering, its actions are entitled to Chevron deference.* 7

 b. *If Chevron is inapplicable here, then Seminole Rock deference applies because the EPA was interpreting its own regulations in approving New Union’s program.*..... 9

 2. Even in the absence of judicial deference, the EPA’s authorization procedure is consistent with the APA’s description of rulemaking. 9

 B. RCRA 7004(a) Requires the EPA Administrator To Take on a Petition for Rulemaking Filed Pursuant To RCRA 7002(a)(2). 11

 II. FEDERAL SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION IS IMPROPER BECAUSE RCRA ITSELF PROVIDES JURISDICTION AND BECAUSE FINDING JURISDICTION UNDER THE APA WOULD UNDERMINE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT. 12

 A. RCRA §7004(a) Contains a Specific Jurisdictional Provision that Supersedes the General Provisions of the APA and 28 U.S.C. § 1331 12

B. A Finding of Jurisdiction Under the APA Would Disrupt Congress’ Statutory Scheme that Allocates Jurisdiction Among Several Courts.	13
C. Even If This Court Finds Federal Question Jurisdiction, the EPA’s Actions Are Not Reviewable Under the APA Because the EPA’s Failure to Act on CARE’s Petition Is Not a “Final Agency Action.”	14
III. THE EPA’S FAILURE TO ACT IS NOT REVIEWABLE UNDER RCRA § 7006(b) BECAUSE THE STATUTE DOES NOT EXPLICITLY OR EXPANSIVELY PROVIDE FOR ITS REVIEW.	16
A. The EPA’s Failure to Act Is Not an Enumerated Agency Action and Is Not Reviewable Under § 7006(b).	16
B. The EPA’s Failure to Act Is Not a Constructive Denial or Determination and Is Thus Not Reviewable Under § 7006(b).	17
1. There is no statutory language requiring EPA’s response to a petition within a certain timeframe.	18
2. The EPA’s delay in action is not unreasonable.	19
IV. EVEN IF THE EPA’S INACTION IS FOUND TO BE A CONSTRUCTIVE ACTION REVIEWABLE UNDER RCRA § 7006(b), THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND THIS CASE TO THE DISTRICT COURT.	19
A. The Court’s Order Is Limited to Compelling Agency Action.	20
B. Maintaining the Stay Is in Accordance with the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine.	22
V. NEW UNION’S RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE ARE SUFFICIENT TO MEET RCRA’S APPROVAL CRITERIA.	22
A. New Union’s Performance Does Not Fall Under Any of the Criteria for Program Withdrawal Given by 40 CFR § 271.22.	23
B. Even If the Resources and Performance of the New Union Program Are Insufficient, the EPA Is Not Required to Withdraw Approval.	25
VI. THE EPA NEED NOT WITHDRAW APPROVAL OF NEW UNION’S PROGRAM BASED ON THE DELEGATION OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE RAILROAD COMMISSION.	27
A. States May Divide or Delegate RCRA Responsibilities Amongst State Agencies.	28

VII. THE ERAA DOES NOT MAKE NEW UNION’S STATE PROGRAM
INCONSISTENT OR NOT EQUIVALENT, AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE
COMMERCE CLAUSE 30

A. The ERAA Does Not Make New Union’s State Program No Longer Equivalent, But Rather
More Stringent. 30

B. The ERAA Does Not Make New Union’s State Program Inconsistent With Federal
Regulations. 31

C. The ERAA Does Not Violate the Commerce Clause of the Constitution Because It Does
Not Substantially Affect Interstate Commerce. 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 15

Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Intern. v. C.A.B., 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir 1984) 19

American Hosp. Ass’n v. N.L.R.B., 499 U.S. 606 (1991) 6

Barnhart v. Walton, 535 U.S. 212 (2002)..... 7, 8

Blue Circle Cement v. Bd. of County Com’rs of County of Rogers, 27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994)
..... 35

Bowles v. Seminole Rock and Sand Company, 325 U.S. 410 (1940) passim

Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. Hunt, 504 U.S. 334 (1992)..... 34

Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 6, 7, 8, 26

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617 (1978) 34, 35

Covington v. Jefferson County, 358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 27, 28

Duncan v. Walker, 553 U.S. 167 (2008)..... 11

Dunlop v. Bachowski, 421 U.S. 560 (1975)..... 21

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Hardin, 428 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1970) 16, 21

Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus, 439 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 17, 20

Envtl. Tech. Council v. Sierra Club, 98 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 34

Escoe v. Zerbst, 295 U.S. 490, 493 (1935) 11

Exportal Ltda v. U.S., 902 F.2d 45, 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 11

Forest Guardians v. Babbitt, 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999) 18

Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co., 490 U.S. 504 (1989)..... 13

Guitierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno, 515 U.S. 417 (1995) 11

Harmon Industries, Inc. v. Browner, 191 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 1999) 26

<i>Hayes v. Whitman</i> , 264 F.2d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Reilly</i> , 938 F.2d 1390 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	25, 31, 33
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	15
<i>IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>In re Barr Laboratories</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	17, 18
<i>In re Chemical Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	21
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15, 19, 21
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast Inc. v. United Distribution</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	17
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Majestic Weaving Co.</i> , 355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966)	10
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	34
<i>New York Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. U.S. D.O.T.</i> , 37 F.Supp.2d 152 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	28, 29
<i>Nor-Am Agricultural Products, Inc. v. Hardin</i> , 435 F.2d 1151 (7th Cir. 1970)	15, 19, 22
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	20
<i>Old Bridge Chemicals, Inc. v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 965 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1992)	30, 31, 33
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Dep't of Env't Quality of the State of Oregon</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	34
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	22
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	4
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	34
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Chao</i> , 314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002)	19, 21
<i>S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	6, 8

<i>Sierra Club v. Gorsuch</i> , 715 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	14, 20
<i>Scott v. Hammond</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984).....	16, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 992 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton</i> , 301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .	16, 17
<i>Texas Disposal Systems Landfill Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 377 Fed.Appx. 406 (5th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Elias</i> , 269 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	30, 34
<i>U.S. v. MacDonald & Watson Waste Oil Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 35 (1st Cir. 1991)	26
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Power Engineering Co.</i> , 303 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002).....	26, 30
<i>U.S. v. Rice</i> , 605 F.3d 473 (8th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Southern Union</i> , 643 F.Supp.2d 201 (D.R.I. 2009)	31
<i>Wyckoff Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 796 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1986).....	26
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 551 (2006).....	6, 7, 9
5 U.S.C. § 551(4) (2006)	10
5 U.S.C. § 553 (2006).....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 554(c) (2006).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 556 (2006).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 557 (2006).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) (2006)	18, 20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (2006).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2006).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006).....	1
42 U.S.C § 6974(a) (2006).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 6912(a)(6) (2006).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 6923(b) (2006).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 6925 (2006).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 6926 (2006).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 6926(e) (2006).....	18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 6929 (2006).....	30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 6929(b) (2006).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 6935 (2006).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a) (2006).....	1, 6, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(2) (2006).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6974 (2006).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 6974(a) (2006).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 6976(a) (2006).....	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 6976(b) (2006).....	16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 6912(a)(6) (2006).....	27
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed., 2009).....	11
David L. Shapiro, <i>The Choice of Rulemaking or Adjudication in the Development of Administrative Policy</i> , 78 Harv. L. Rev. 921 (1965).....	8, 9
Hazardous Waste Management Program Codification of Approved State Hazardous Waste Program for Idaho, 55 Fed.Reg. 50,327, 50,327 (Dec. 6, 1990).	27

N.Y. Dep't of Envtl. Conservation, Div. of Solid & Hazardous Materials, *RCRA-C in New York State: Managing Hazardous Waste* (1999), available at http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/materials_minerals_pdf/rcra.pdf..... 25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 4

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 263.10 29

40 C.F.R. § 271.1(i) 30, 31

40 C.F.R. § 271.16(c) 26

40 C.F.R. § 271.21 28

40 C.F.R. § 271.21(c) 27, 28, 29

40 C.F.R. § 271.22 23, 28

40 C.F.R. § 271.22(2) 23

40 C.F.R. § 271.22(3) 24

40 C.F.R. § 271.22(a) 23, 29

40 C.F.R. § 271.22(a)(2)(i) 27

40 C.F.R. § 271.23(b) 25

40 C.F.R. § 271.4 30, 32, 33

40 C.F.R. § 271.4(a) 32

40 C.F.R. § 271.4(b) 32

40 C.F.R. §§ 271.4(a) *et seq.* 31

40 C.F.R. § 271.24(c) 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3 33
